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CAME ON %OR CONSIDERATTON this 26th day of September. 2000, the above-styled 
and numbered cause. 

ARer proper notice was given, this case was heard by Administrative Law Judge Bill 
Zukauckasa. The hearing convened on August 17, 2000, and adjourned August 1 7,2000. The 
Administrative Law Judge made and filed a Proposal For Decision containing Findings of Fact and 
Conclusions of Law on August 3 1, 2000. This Proposal For Decision was properly served on all 
parties who were given an opportunity to file Exceptions and Replies as pan of the record herein. 
As of this date no exceptions have been filed. 

- The Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, after review and 
due consideration of the Proposal for Decision, Transcripts, and Exhibits, adopts the Findings of Fact 
and Conclusions of Law of the Administrative Law Judge, which are contained in the Proposal For 
Decision and incorporates those Findings of Fact and ConcEusions of Law into this Order, as if such 
were fully set out and separately stated herein. All Proposed Findings ofFact and Conclusions of Law, 
submitted by any party, which are not specifically adopted herein are denied. 

IT IS TEEREFORE ORDERED, by the Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic 
Beverage C o ~ s s i o n ,  pursuant to Subchapter B of Chapter 5 of the Texas Alcoholic Bevesase Code 
and 16 TAC fj3 1.1 oft he Commission Rules, that Respondent's conduct surety bond in the amount 
of 55,000.00 be FORFEITED. 

This Order will become final and enforccnble on October 17.2000, unless a Motion for 
Rehearing is filed before that date. 

By copy o f  this Order, service shall be made upon all parties by facsimile and by mail as 
indicated below. 



W-SS MY rXAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE on this the 26th day of September, 2000. 

the Administrator, 

The Honorable Bill Zukauckas 
Administrative Law Judge 
State Ofice of Administrative Hearings 
VIA FACSMTLE (512) 475-4994 

Holly Wise, Docket Clerk 
State Ofice of Administrative Hearings 
300 West 15th Street, Suite 504 

- Austin, Texas 78701 
V I A  FACSIM'ILE (512) 475-4994 

Victor C .  Hernandez 
ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT 
P.O. Box 349 
Robstown, Texas 783 80 
CERTIFIED MATLJRRR NO. 7,473 042 969 

Christopher Burnett 
ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER 
TABC Legal Section 

Licensing Division 
Corpus Christi District Ofice 



State Office of Administrative Hearings 

Shelia Bailey Tnylor 
Chief Administrative Law Judge 

August 3 1.2000 

Mr. Doyne Bailey, Administrator 
Texas AEcoholic beverage Commission 
5806 Mesa, Suite I60 
Austin, Texas 7873 1 

n 
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HAND DELIVERY 

M: DocketNo.458-00-1696;TABCvs.JOSELUISVILLARREAL,JR,D/B/ATHE 
KORNER POCKET BAR & GRILL. (TARC CASE NO. 58732) 

Dear Mr. Bailey: 

Please find enclosed a Proposal for Decision that has been prepared for your consideration 
- in the above referenced case. Copies of the Proposal for Decision are being sent to Christopher 

Burnett, Staff Attorney representing the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, and to Victor C. 
Hcrnandez, attorney for Respondent. For reasons discussed in the Proposal for Decision, I 
recommend that Respondent's conduct surety bond be forfeited. 

Pursuant to TEX. GOV'TCODE ANN. $2001.062 (Vernon 2000), each party has the right to file 
exceptions to the Proposal for Decision and to present a brief with respect to the exceptions. If  any 
party files exceptions or briefs, all other parties may file a reply. Exceptions and replies must be 
filed according to the time limits specified in TABC rules. A copy of any exceptions, briefs on 
exceptions, or rcply must also be filed with the State Office of Administrative Hearings and served 
on the other party in this case. 

Bill ~ u k a ~ u k a s  
Administrative Law Judge 

BZlcb 
Enclosure 
xc: Christopher Bumctt. Staff Artamey. TABC, SS06 Mesa, Suite 160, Austin. TX 78731 - VIA HAND DELIVERY 

Vlcror C. Hernandez. Alromcy at Law, P.O. Bor 339. Robstown, TX 75350 - VIA REGULAR U.S. 31,411. 
Rornmcl Corro, Docket Clerk. Statc Oftice o f  Adm~nisttativc Hearinss - VIA HAND DELI\-ERY 

William P. Clements Building 
Post Office nilx 13025 + 300 West 15th Street, Suite 502 tZ~tstin Texas 7871 1-3025 

( 5  12) 435-4993 Docket (512) 475-3445 Fax (512) 475-4994 



DOCKET NO, 458-00-1696 
- 

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE § BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE 
COMMTSSlOlV 3 

9 
VS. 5 

3 OF 
JOSE LUIS VZLLARREAL, JR, D/B/A 5 
T H E  KORNER POCKET BAR & GRILL ;5 
(TABC CASE NO. 58732) 5 ADNIINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

The Stan of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage (Commission) initiated this action seeking 
forfeiture of the conduct surety bond posted by Jose Luis Villarreal, Jr. (Respondent) &%/a The 
Corner Pocket Bar & Grill. Respondent posted a conduct surety bond on the 7th day of August, 
2000, in compliance with Sections 1 1 .1  1 of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code (the Code). The 
Commission's Staff (the Staff) recommended that the bond be forfeited because Respondent had 
committed three violations of the Code since September I ,  1995. This proposal for decision agrees 
with the Staffs recommendation that Respondent's conduct surety bond be forfeited. 

I. Jurisdiction, Notice, and Procedural: History 

There are no contested issues ofjurisdiction or notice in the proceeding. Therefore, those 
matters are set out in the proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law without further discussion 
here. 

On August 17, 2000, Bill Zukauckas, Administrative Law Judge for the State Office of 
Administrative Hearings (SOAH), convened a public hearing at the Hearing FaciEity of the State 
Office of Administrative Hearings, Austin, Texas. Respondent, appeared by telephone represented 
by Attorney Victor C. Hernandez. Christopher Burnett, Assistant Attorney General, also appeared 
by telephone to represent the Staff. Evidence and argument were heard. At the conclusion of the 
hearing the record was closed. 

11. Conduct Surety Bond 

On Febniary 4, 1998, the Commission issued a Wine and Beer Retailer's Permit, BG- 
425729, and a Retail Dealer's On Premises Late Hours License, BL-425730, to Respondent for 
the premises known as The Korner Pocket Bar and Grill, 101 36 Leopard Street, Corpus Christi, 
Nueces County, Texas. 

On January 7 ,  1998, Respondent, executed a conduct surety bond for The Comer Pocket 
Bar & Grill in the amount of $5,000 as required by Section 1 1.1 1 of the Code. 

L 



111, Events Leading to the Request to Forfeit 
Respondent's Conduct Surety Bead 

On November 16, 1998, Respondent signed an "Agreement and Waiver of Hearing," in 
Docket Number 58 1400, regarding two violations of the Code. The waiver agreement stated that 
on September 9,1998, Respondent has committed the violations of breach of the peace and failure 
to report the breach of peace on the licensed premises, in vioIation of Sections 69.13 and 6 1.71 a(3 1) 
of the Code, respectively. The agreement contained the following language: 

My name is Jose Luis Villarreal. I am the permittee. I neither admit nor deny that 
the violations stated above have occurred and do hereby waive my right to a hearing. 
J understand that the primary CLP stated above,as well as a11 associated licenses or 
permits will be suspended/ canceled unless the licensee or permittee elects to pay a 
civilpenaltyin lieu ofasuspension. A civil penalty in theamount of$1500.00must 
be received by the final due date stated on the administrative order. 1 am aware that 
this agreement may be rejected by the Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic 
Beverage Commission at which time the licensee or permittee will be granted a 
hearing on the matters in question. The signing of this waiver may result in the 
forfeiture of any related conduct surety bond. 

As a result of this waiver agreement, the Commission Administrator entered an Order on 
November 20, 2 998. The Order stated that the violations, as stated, did occur. Further, the Order 
adapted the above described waiver of hearing and assessed the penalty of suspension of 
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Respondent's permit for a period of ten days beginning on January 13, 1999, unless the permittee 
paid a civil penalty in the amount of $1,500.00 on or before December 30, 199%. 

Again, on October 23,1999, Respondent signed an "Agreement and Waiver of Hearing," in 
Docket Number 58655 1, regarding one violation of the Code. The waiver agreement stated that on 
October 23, 1999, Respondent has committed the vioIation of permitting consumption during 
prohibited hours in violation of Sections 61.71(a)(7) of the Code. The agreement contained the 
folIowing Ianguage: 

My name is Jose Luis VillarreaI. I am the permittee, I neither admit nor deny that 
the violations stated above have occurred and do hereby waive my right to a hearing. 
I understand that the primary CLP stated above as well as a11 associated licenses or 
permits will be suspended/ canceled unIess the licensee or permittee elects to pay a 
civil penalty in lieu of a suspension. A civil penalty in the amount of $750.00 must 
be received by the final due date stated on the administrative order. I an1 aware that 
this agreement may be rejected by the Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic 
Beverage Commission at which time the licensee or permittee will be granted a 
hearing on the matters in question, The signing of this waiver may result in the 
forfeiture of any related conduct surety bond. 

As a result of this waiver agreement, the Commission Administrator entered an Order or1 -.- November 8, 1999. The Order stated that the violations, as stated, did occur. Further, the Order 



adopted the above described waiver of hearing and assessed the penalty of suspension of 
Respondent's permit for a period of five days beginning on January 12,2000. unless the permittee 
paid a civil penalty in the amount of 9750.00 on or before December 29, 1999. 

IV. Forfeiture of Conduct Sarety Bond 

The Commission may revoke or suspend a permit, if the hoIder violates a provision ofnhe 
Code or a rule of the Commission. E X .  ALCO. BEV. CODE Section 6.0 1. "Permittee" means 
a person who is the holder of a permit provided for in the Code, or an agent, servant, or employee 
of that  person. TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE Section 1.04(11). TEX. ADMW. CODE $33.240) 
governs forfeiture of a canduct surety bond, and provides that the Comnlissien may seek forfeiture 
when a license or permit has been canceled, or where there has been a final adjudication that the 
licensee or permittee has committed three violations oithe Code since September 1,1995. 

When posting a conduct surety band, the permit or license holder must agree not to violate 
a Texas law relating to alcohoEic beverages, or a Commission rule. The holder must also agree that 
the amount of the bond shall be paid to the state if the permit is revoked, or, on final adjudication, 
that the holder violated a provision of the Code. The Commission's rule at TEX. ADMN. CODE 
$33 -24 also applies and requires forfeiture upon cancel lation, or upon final adjudication determining 
a holder has committed three violations of the Code since September 1, 1995. 

PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. On Febnlary 4, 1998, the Cornmi ssion issued a Wine and Beer Retailer's Permit, BG-425 729, 
and a Retail Dealer's On Premises Late Hours License, BL-425730, to Respondent for the 
premises known as The Comer Pocket Bar and Grill, 101 36 Leopard Street, Corpus Christi, 
Nueces County, Texas. On January 7,1998, Respondent executed a conduct surety bond for 
The Corner Pocket Bar and Grill for $5,000 as required by Section 1 I .  1 1 of the Code. By 
the terms of this bond, i t  became effective on the date ol the issuance of the permit, which 
was February 4, 1998. 

2. A hearing was convened on August 17,2000, at the Hearings Facility of the State Office of 
Administrative Hearings, Austin, Texas. Respondent was represented by phone by Attorney 
Victor C. Hernandez. Christopher Burnett, Assistant Attorney General, appeared by phone 
to represent the Staff. Evidence and argument were heard, and the record was closed at the 
conclusion of the hearing. 

3. Respondent received proper and timely notice of the hearing. 

4- On January 7, 1998, Respondent, executed a conduct surety bond to Respondent doing 
business as The Komer Pocket Bar and Grill for S5,000 as  required by Section 1 1.1 1 of the 
Code, By the terms of this bond, it became effective on the date of the issuance of 
Respondent's Pennits, which was February 4, 1933. 



On November 16, 1998, Respondent signed an "Agreement and Waiver of Hearingm' 
regarding hvo violations ofthe Code. By signing the waiver agreement, Respondent did not 
deny that: on September 9, 1 998, Respondent had a breach of the peace on his premises, in 
violation of Section 69.1 3 of the Code; and on that same date, Respondent failed to report 
the breach ofpeace on the licensed premise, in violation of Section 67.71(a)(3 1 ) ofthe Code. 
Respondent waived his right to a hearing to contest these violations of the Code and 
acknowledged that his permit wozild be suspended or canceled by the Commission unless he 
paid a civil penalty. By his signature, he f ~ ~ r t h e r  acknowledged that the forfeiture of any 
related conduct surety bond could result. 

On November 20, I 998, the Con~mission Administrator entered an order finding Respondent 
had committed two violations of the Code consistent with Respondent's admissions found 

I 
in F inding  of Fact No. 5. 

On October 23,1999, Respondent signed an "Agreement and Waiver of Hearing" regarding 
one violation of the Code. By signing the waiver agreement, Respondent did not deny that: 
on October 23, 1999, Respondent permitted consumption of an alcoholic beverage during 
prohibited hours in violation of Section 6 1.71 (a)(7) of the Code. Respondent waived his 
right to a hearing to contest these violations of the Code and acknowledged that his permit 
would be suspended or canceled by the Commission unless he paid a civil penalty. By his 
signature, he further acknowledged that the forfeiture of any related conduct surety bond 
could result. 

Respondent has committed at least three violations of the Code and had at least three final 
adjudications regarding these violations since September 1, 1995. 

PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

The Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to 
Subchapter B of Chapter 5, of the TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE (Vernon 1995 and Vernon 
Supp. 2000). 

The State Office of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction over the matters related to the 
hearing in this proceeding, including the authority to issue a proposal for decision with 
proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law, pursuant to TEX. GOV'T. CODE ANN., 
Sections 2003.02 1 (b) and 2003.04216) (Vernon 2000). 

As referenced in Findings of Fact Nos. 2 and 3, the pasties received proper and timely notice 
of the hearing pursuant to TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN Sections 2001.051 and 2001 -052 
(Vernon 2000). 

Based upon Findings of Fact Nos. 1 and 4, Respondent holds Wine and Beer Retailer's 
Permit BG-425729, and a RetaiI Dealer's On Premises Late Hours License, BL-425730 and 
posted a conduct surety bond in  accordance with the requirements set forth in 16 TEX. 



ADMIN. CODE $33.24 and TEX. U C O .  BEV. CODE Section 11.1 1 (Vernon 1995 and 
Vernon Supp. 2000). 

5 .  Based upon Findings af Fact Nos. 5-9, Respondent violated 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE 
533.24 and TEX. ALCO. BEY. CODE Section 11.1 1 by violating a Commission rule and 
law of the State of Texas relating to alcoholic beverages while holding a Wine and Beer 
Retailer's P m i t  no. BG-425729, and a Retail Dealer's On Premises Late Hours License no. 
BE-425730, issued by the Cornmission, having three violations of the Code since Septernbm 
1995. 

6 .  Based on Finding of Fact No. 5-9, the conduct surety bond executed by Respondent should 
be forfeited to the State. 

,< .* 

and entered this 3 IS' day of August, 2000. 
1 I 


